in which it would have been had said act never been passed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

. Approved March 2, 1866.

CHAPTER 13.

[Published March 9, 1866.]

AN ACT to amend section 115 and section 116 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, entitled "of highways and bridges."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 70 VV. 556

SECTION 1. Section 115 of chapter 19 of the revised County supervis-statutes, is hereby amended, to read as follows: "When-money for erect-ing and repairing ever it shall appear to the board of supervisors of any bridges towns. ceunty, that any one of the towns in such county would ye 763 44 be required to raise an amount equal to more than onehalf of one per centum of all the taxable property in such town, according to the last previous equalized valuation by the county board of equalization, for erecting or repairing any necessary bridge or bridges upon the principally traveled thoroughfares in said town, such board of supervisors may cause such sum to be raised and levied upon the county as will be sufficient to defray the expenses of erecting or repairing such bridge or bridges, or such part of such expense as they may deem proper; and such moneys when collected, shall be paid out upon the order of the chairman and clerk of such board, in such manner and at such times as they may determine and prescribe : provided, however, that Provise. in any case when in the judgment of the county board of supervisors, any bridge in a town shall not be necessary for the use and convenience of a considerable portion of the people of said town, but shall be necessary for the use and convenience of adjoining towns, the county board of supervisors shall have power to appropriate such sums as shall be sufficient to defray the expense of building or repairing such bridge or bridges, or such part of such expense as they may deem proper."

Inspection and acceptance of work. SECTION 2. Section 116 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, is hereby amended, to read as follows: "Whenever the county board of supervisors of any county shall determine to appropriate any money for the purposes mentioned in the preceding section, they may designate such of their number as they shall deem proper, to cooperate with the board of supervisors of the town wherein such money is to be expended, in the letting, inspection and acceptance of the work; or in case where the whole of such work is proposed to be paid for by such county appropriation, such county board may direct the letting, inspection and acceptance of such work in such manner as to them may seem proper and necessary."

Approved March 3, 1866.

1

CHAPTER 14.

[Published March 9, 1866,]

AN ACT to provide for issuing executions upon judgments, in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

When executions may issue in f courts of record.

SECTION 1. Upon any judgment which has heretofore been or may hereafter be rendered or docketed in any court of record in this state, execution may be issued at any time within five years after the rendition or docketing thereof, and *alias* executions may be issued thereon at any time thereafter. But in cases where no execution has been issued within said five years, execution shall only be issued upon leave granted by the court, or a judge thereof, or a county judge, or court commissioner; and such leave shall not be granted by any such court or officer, unless it appear to his satisfaction, by the affidavit of the party, his agent or attorney, that the judgment, or some part thereof, remains unsatisfied and due.

SECTION 2. So much of any law of this state as conflicts with the provisions of this act, is hereby repealed.

Repeal.